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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

1868: Overprinted "A." in red, 2 d. bright vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a good 
used example with large margins on two sides, cancelled by GAMBIERTON cds (Dec 23, 
1868) in black. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "A." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, a fine unused 
example of excellent colour, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 302. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "A." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, cancelled by 
near complete G.P.O / ADELAIDE cds (Aug 9, 1871) in black. Small thin but rare. Butler 
unrecorded. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 150 (€ 135)
1869/74: Overprinted "A." in black, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. compound 
10 x 12½ x 11½ x 12½, a fine used example of excellent rich colour, cancelled by large part 
'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (Dec). Butler 5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "A." in black, on 2 s. rose-carmine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine unused 
example of excellent rich colour, large part browned og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  * 150 (€ 135)
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

Overprinted "A." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, rouletted, wmk. Crown / wide SA reversed, 
a fine used example cancelled by part GAMBIERTON cds in black. Butler 3R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
1868: Overprinted "A" in red, on 1 d. green, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine used 
example of good colour, lightly cancelled by GAMBIERTON cds (Dec 4, 1868) in black. 
Butler unrecorded. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "A" in red, on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted (although 
appears imperforate), a fine unused example of good 'dry' colour, large part og. Butler 3R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "A" in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine unused 
example, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)

Overprint "A.G.", Attorney General

1868: Overprinted "A.G." in red, on 1 d. yellow-green, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine 
unused example, fresh and very fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "A.G." in red, on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine 
unused example, fresh and very fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 308. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "A.G." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine unused 
example, fresh and very fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)

Overprinted "A.G." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine used 
example cancelled by near complete 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (May 25, 1869) in black. Butler 
4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
1868/69: Overprinted "A.G." in blue, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA 
reversed, rouletted, a fine unused example, fresh and very fine, large part og. Butler 3R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "A.G." in blue, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA reversed, rouletted, 
a fine used example, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (April 22, 1869) in black. Butler 
4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sept 1979, lot 1512. 100 (€ 90)
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� Start price
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Start price
approx. € 

Overprinted "A.G." in blue, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, a fine 
example with small contemporary cut at base, used on 1869 OHMS cover to Kapunda, tied 
by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (March 6) in black with information strike alongside. Note that 
the 'Attorney General's Office' printed imprint at lower left of the cover has been altered to 
'Crown Solicitors' in manuscript. A spectacular and very rare cover, without doubt the more 
interesting of the two known examples used on letter. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Note: This cover is mentioned in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron 
Butler RDP on page 62. The date ascribed to the above cover in Butler is erroneous.  6 1'000 (€ 900)

1869/74: Overprinted "A.G." in black, on 1 d. green, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x rouletted, 
a fine used example cancelled by light strike of 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (April 22, 1869) in 
black. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Note: Illustrated in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron Butler RDP 
on page 61. 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "A.G." in black, on 1 d. green, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x rouletted, a fine 
used example cancelled by good strike of 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (May 29, 1871) in black. 
Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

1868: Overprinted "A.O." in red, on 6 d. dull ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine 
unused example with one or two age spots and part og. Butler 6R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 313. * 150 (€ 135)
1868/69: Overprinted "A.O." in blue, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, 
rouletted, an unused example with a few roulettes cut away, of good colour and large part 
og., together with a used example, roulettes similarly shaved, cancelled by large part 'G.P.O. 
/ Adelaide' cds (Oct 30, 1869) in black. Butler 4R/3R. Certs. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 315 (unused example). * 200 (€ 180)
1869/74: Overprinted "A.O." in black, on 1 d. grey-green, wmk. Large Star, perf. 10, a 
used example with slight surface scuff on 'H' of 'South', lightly cancelled in black. Butler 
3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)

Overprinted "A.O." in black, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, a fine unused 
example with large part og., somewhat disturbed with brown rectangular mark possibly 
from stamp stored below. Butler 5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "A.O." in black, on 6 d. dull ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine 
used example cancelled by central 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Dec 17, 1873) in black. Butler 
5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sept 1979, lot 1526. 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "A.O." in black, on 1 s. brown, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x rouletted, a fresh 
and fine unused example, superb large part og. Butler unrecorded *. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  * 150 (€ 135)
1868: Overprinted "A.O." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA reversed, 
rouletted, a fine used example cancelled by part 'G.P.O / Adelaide' cds in black. Fresh and 
very fine, a 'jumbo' example. Butler R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)

Overprint "B.D.", Barracks Department

1868: Overprinted "B.D." in red, on 2 d. bright vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a 
fine unused example of good colour, fresh and very fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Note: Illustrated in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron Butler RDP 
on page 65. * 150 (€ 135)
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

Overprinted "B.D." in red, on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine 
used example, trimmed at right, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Oct 9, 1868) in black. 
Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "B.D." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine unused 
example of good colour, fresh and very fine, large part og. somewhat disturbed with brown 
rectangular mark possibly from stamp stored below. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "B.D." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused block 
of four, some minor separation and soiling, somewhat dried og. The sole recorded unused 
block. Unique. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Ernest B. Lye.

Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sept 1979, lot 1529. 4* 400 (€ 360)
Overprinted "B.D." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine used 
example of good colour, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds in black (Feb). Butler 2R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)

Overprint "B.G.", Botanic Garden

1869/74: Overprinted "B.G." in black, on 1 d. deep yellow-green, wmk. Large Star, perf. 
11½ x rouletted, a fine unused example of very fresh colour and large part og. Superb. Butler 
6R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 320.
Note: Illustrated in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron Butler RDP 
on page 66.  * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "B.G." in black, on 1 d. deep yellow-green, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 
rouletted, a fine used example in a deep shade lightly cancelled by part 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' 
cds, minor age spot on perfs. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "B.G." in black, on 1 d. green, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x rouletted, a fine 
used example cancelled by part 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (May 1) in black. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "B.G." in black, on 1 d. green, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x rouletted, a fine 
used example in a pale shade, cancelled by part 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Sept 11, 1871) in 
black. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)

4527

4528

4529

4530

4531

4532

4533

4534

4527 4530

4529

4528

4534453345324531

View of the Botanical Garden in Adelaide



228 Corinphila Auction 29 November 2018� 19

� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

Overprinted "B.G." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine unused 
example with large part og. Butler 6R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 321. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "B.G." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine used 
example cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Aug 12, 1870) in black. Butler 2R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "B.G." in black, on 6 d. dull blue, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine used 
example cancelled by light 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Feb 22, 1871) in black. Butler 2R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "B.G." in black, on 6 d. deep Prussian blue, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, a fine 
unused example with large part og. Butler 6R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 322. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "B.G." in black, on 6 d. deep Prussian blue, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, a 
fine used example with 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds in black. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)

Overprinted "B.G." in black, on 1 s. brown, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x rouletted, a 
fine unused example with large part og., some gum loss at base but rare. Butler 6R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "B.G." in black, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x rouletted, a 
good used example cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Feb 1, 1872) in black. Butler 3R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "B.G." in black, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, a superb used 
example cancelled by complete 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (July 15, 1874) in black. Butler 4R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 120 (€ 110)

Overprinted "B.G." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. V / Crown, perf. 10, a good 
used example cancelled by part 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds in black. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "B.G." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, Crown / wide SA, perf. 10, a good used 
example in a dull shade, cancelled by part 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds in black. Butler 2R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
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� Start price
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Start price
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1868: Overprinted "C." in red, on 2 d. bright vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine 
used example cancelled by superb upright PORT AUGUSTA  datestamp in black (July 23, 
1868). Slight aging but superb and rare. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "C." in red, on 6 d. dull ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine used 
example cancelled by 'Port Adelaide' cds (1868) in black. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "C." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine unused example of 
fine appearance but with small thin, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "C." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine used example 
cancelled by 'Port Adeliade' cds (Nov 10) in black. Butler 5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)

1868/69:Overprinted "C." in blue, on 1 d. yellow-green, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of excellent colour, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "C." in blue, on 4 d. pale purple, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "C." in blue, on 6 d. dull blue, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused example 
of rich colour, fresh and fine, superb large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "C." in blue, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused example 
of fresh colour, fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)

Overprinted "C." in blue, on 2 d. pale orange DLR, wmk. Crown over wide SA, rouletted, an 
unused example in a delicate shade, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
1869/74: Overprinted "C." in black, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, an 
unused example of excellent colour, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler unrecorded unused. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "C." in black, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, a good used 
example of excellent colour, perfs blunted at right, cancelled by part 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds 
(1870) in black. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "C." in black, on 6 d. deep Prussian blue, wmk. Large Star, perf. 10, an unused 
example of rich colour, rounded lower left corner, unused without gum. Butler unrecorded 
unused. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). (*) 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "C." in black, on 2 s. rose-carmine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example in a delicate rich shade, slight cut at lower right, otherwise fresh and fine, large part 
og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
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in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

1868: Overprinted "C.D." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 12½, 
an unused example of good colour, insignificant aging, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 
4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 337. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "C.D." in red, on 6 d. pale ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example in a delicate shade, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, Sept 1978, lot 31. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "C.D." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example in a rich shade, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, Sept 1978, lot 32. * 150 (€ 135)

Overprinted "C.D." in red with opt. shifted to left, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, 
rouletted with vertical line of perforations (perf. 11½) at right (as in the great rarity Gi. 49b 
without Departmental overprint), unused example in a rich shade, fresh and very fine, large 
part og. Butler 3R+. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Rev. James Mursell.

Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 339.
Note: This stamp is mentioned in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron 
Butler RDP on page 71. * 200 (€ 180)
1869/74: Overprinted "C.D." in black, on 1 d. deep green, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 
rouletted, an unused example in a bright shade, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 5R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Ernest B. Lye.

Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 341. * 150 (€ 135)

Overprinted "C.D." in black, on 1 d. deep green, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x rouletted, 
a fine used example in a bright shade, cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (1874) in black. 
Fresh and fine. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "C.D." in black, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ (misplaced 
vertically), a fine unused example of good colour, trivial aging, large part og. Butler 5R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 342.
Note: Illustrated in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron Butler RDP on 
page 48 as a demonstration that badly off centre stamps were frequently used as Departmentals.  * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "C.D." in black, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, a fine 
used example cancelled by bold strike of barred numeral "6" obliterator in black. Rare 
cancellaation on a Departmental. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 120 (€ 110)
Overprinted "C.D." in black, on 6 d. bright blue, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x rouletted, an 
unused example of good colour, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 343.  * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "C.D." in black, on 6 d. bright blue, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x rouletted, a 
fine used example cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (June 23, 1874) in black. Butler 5R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sept 1979, lot 1548. 100 (€ 90)
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1868: Overprinted "C.L." in red, on 2 d. bright vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a 
used example in a vivid shade, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds's (Sept 7, 1868) in black. 
Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "C.L." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, an unused 
example of excellent centering for a Departmental, of good colour and large part og. Butler 
6R. Believed unique. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Philipp von Ferrary

Collection Ernest B. Lye
Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 344

Note: Illustrated in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron Butler RDP 
on page 73. * 500 (€ 450)
Overprinted "C.L." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 12½, a used 
example of rich colour, cancelled by part 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "C.L." in red, on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of excellent centering for a Departmental, of good colour and large part og. Butler 
4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 345. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "C.L." in red, on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used 
example of good colour, small closed tear at left, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Sept 
14, 1868) in black. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  80 (€ 70)

Overprinted "C.L." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of fresh colour, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "C.L." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used example 
in a rich shade, cancelled by large part 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (June 13, 1868) in black. An 
early usage. Butler not seen *. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 200 (€ 180)
1868/69: Overprinted "C.L." in blue, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used 
example cancelled by barred circle obliterator of the Adelaide P.O. in black. Butler 6R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sept 1979, lot 1553. 120 (€ 110)
Overprinted "C.L." in blue, on 6 d. dull ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine used 
example of good colour, lightly cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (March 1871) in black. 
Butler 6R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sept 1979, lot 1555. 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "C.L." in blue, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, an 
unused example of fresh colour, irregular rouletting separation, large part og. Butler 5R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
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Start price
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Overprinted "C.L." in blue, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, a used 
example of good colour cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (March 5, 1869) in black. Small 
scuff art lower right but scarce. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
1869/74: Overprinted "C.L." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an 
unused example in a deep matt shade, design touched aat base but rare, large part og. Butler 
5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 348. * 120 (€ 110)
Overprinted "C.L." in black, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, a used 
example of good colour, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Feb 15, 1871) in black. Butler 
4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sept 1979, lot 1555. 120 (€ 110)
Overprinted "C.L." in black, on 6 d. Prussian blue, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used 
example of strong colour, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Sept 20, 1872) in black. 
Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sept 1979, lot 1559. 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "C.L." in black, on 2 s. rose-carmine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of excellent appearance, fresh and very fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)

Overprint "C.O.", Commissariat Office

1868: Overprinted "C.O." in red, on 2 d. pale vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an 
unused example in a delicate shade, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018).  * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "C.O." in red, on 2 d. vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used example 
cancelled by superb stike of 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Sept 21, 1868) in black, small faults but 
most attractive. Butler 5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sept 1979, lot 1562.  120 (€ 110)
Overprinted "C.O." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 12, an unused 
example of good colour, fresh and very fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "C.O." in red, on 6 d. pale ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of good colour, slight corner fault at top right otherwise fresh and very fine, large 
part og. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "C.O." in red, on 6 d. dull ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used 
example of good colour, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Feb 14, 1870) in black. Butler 
4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

Overprinted "C.O." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of good colour, fresh and very fine, large part og. Butler S. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "C.O." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
horizontal pair of good colour, fresh and very fine, large part og. Butler S. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018). * 150 (€ 135)

Overprinted "C.O." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine unused 
block of six (3 x 2), fresh colour and very fine, superb large part og. Butler S. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, lot 52. 4* 350 (€ 315)
Overprinted "C.O." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used example 
of good colour, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Oct 1868) in black. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
1869/74: Overprinted "C.O." in black, on 1 s. brown, wmk. Large star, perf. 11½, a fine 
unused block of four of good colour and dried part og. Butler S. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 4* 200 (€ 180)
Overprinted "C.O." in black, on 1 s. brown, wmk. Large star, perf. 11½, a fine unused block 
of six (2 x 3) of good colour and somewhat dried large part og. Butler S. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018). 4* 300 (€ 270)
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

Overprinted "C.O." in black, on 1 s. brown, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, a fine unused 
block of eight (4 x 2) of good colour, overprint shifted to left, minor bend and one stamp 
thinned, somewhat dried large part og. Butler S. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 4*/** 400 (€ 360)

Overprinted "C.O." in black, on 2 s. rose-carmine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example with slight aging, well centred, small part browned og. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018). * 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "C.O." in black, on 2 s. pink, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ (misplaced vertically), 
a used example with overprint variety "No Stop after O", caused by the "O" being printed 
in a 2nd operation on stocks of Customs Department "C" stamps. Overall aging but a very 
scarce stamp. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 120 (€ 110)
Overprinted "C.O." in black, on 2 s. pink, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 12½, an unused 
example with overprint variety "No Stop after O", caused by the "O" being printed in a 2nd 
operation on stocks of Customs Department "C" stamps. Creased but a very scarce stamp, 
unused without gum. Butler unlisted. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, lot 62. (*) 150 (€ 135)

Overprint "C.P.", Commissioner of Police

1868: Overprinted "C.P." in red, on 2 d. vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine unused 
example, minor bend, large part og. Whilst probably the commonest of all Departmentals 
used, this is a very rare stamp unused. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 358. * 150 (€ 135)
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

Overprinted "C.P." in red, on 2 d. pale vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, the used 
block of twelve (2 x 6) all cancelled at Adelaide G.P.O. by the roller grill cancellation in 
black. Some separation but rare. Butler C. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 4 400 (€ 360)

Overprinted "C.P." in red, on 6 d. dull ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example, tad shaved at right, large part og. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 359. * 150 (€ 135)
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

1868: Overprinted "C.S." in red, on 2 d. vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine 
unused example of good colour and superb large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "C.S." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 12½, a fine 
used example of good colour cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Aug 27, 1868) in black. 
Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "C.S." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine unused 
example of fresh colour and large part og. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  * 120 (€ 110)

Overprinted "C.S." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine used 
example of fresh colour cancelled by neat 'G.P.O. / ADELAIDE' datestamp "AP.1. / 68" in 
black - the First Day of Issue. Rare. Butler S. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  200 (€ 180)
Overprinted "C.S." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used example of 
fresh colour but poor roulettes, cancelled by neat 'G.P.O. / ADELAIDE' datestamp "MR.31. 
/ 68" in black - the day prior to the official First Day of Issue. Rare. Butler S. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018).  120 (€ 110)
1868/69: Overprinted "C.S." in blue, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine 
unused example of fresh colour and perfect centering, superb large part og. Rare. Butler 4R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, lot 73.  * 150 (€ 135)
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

Overprinted "C.S." in blue, on 6 d. dull blue, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine unused 
example of fresh pale colour, superb large part og. Rare. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 364.  * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "C.S." in blue, on 6 d. dull blue, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine used 
example cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (April 26, 1869) in black. Butler 2R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
1869/74: Overprinted "C.S." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, 
an unused example with closed tear at right, partial og., however a great rarity. Butler 
unrecorded. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 100 (€ 90)

Overprinted "C.S." in black, on 6 d. bright blue, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, a very fine 
used example with 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Aug 3, 1869) in black. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "C.S." in black, on 1 s. brown, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ (misplaced 
horizontally at top) x rouletted, an unused example with straight edge at left, large part 
browned og. Rare. Butler unlisted. Cert. ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 367.  * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "C.S." in black, on 2 s. pink, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 10, a used example 
cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (April 3, 1871) in black. Rare. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sept 1979, lot 1582.  100 (€ 90)
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

1868: Overprinted "C.Sgn." in red, on 2 d. pale vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a 
good used example but trimmed, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Oct 2, 1868) in black. 
Rare. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, lot 77. 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "C.Sgn." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, an unused 
example, lacking some perfs., fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, lot 78.  * 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "C.Sgn." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example, slight aging at edges and rounded corner, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, ex lot 78.  * 150 (€ 135)
1869/74: Overprinted "C.Sgn." in black, on 2 d. deep orange DLR, wmk. Large Star, 
rouletted, a used example, cancelled by part 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds. Butler 5R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sept 1979, lot 1586.  100 (€ 90)

Overprinted "C.Sgn." in black, on 2 d. deep orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, 
a truncated used example, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (May 2, 1870). Butler 3R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, ex lot 78.  100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "C.Sgn." in black, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 10, a fine used 
example showing an variety: "Additional Row of Vertical Perforations", cancelled by 
'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (June 17, 1874). Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  120 (€ 110)
Overprinted "C.Sgn." in black, on 6 d. bright blue, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, a fine lightly 
used example, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Aug 4). Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018).  100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "C.Sgn." (Butler Type II) in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide 
SA reversed, rouletted, a fine unused example, Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 370. * 150 (€ 135)
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1868: Overprinted "D.B." in red, on 1 d. yellow-green, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an 
unused example of good colour, minor corner defect at upper left, fresh and fine, large part 
og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "D.B." in red, on 1 d. yellow-green, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, the used 
block of four, some minor staining and tiny scissor cut at base, neatly cancelled by 'G.P.O. / 
Adelaide' cds's (July 9, 1869) in black. Probably unique. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sept 1979, lot 1591.
Note: Mentioned in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron Butler on page 83. 4 400 (€ 360)
Overprinted "D.B." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, an unused 
example of good colour, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)

Overprinted "D.B." in red, on 6 d. pale ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an 
unused example of good colour and roulettes, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, lot 83. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "D.B." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of good colour, straight edge at top, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 374. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "D.B." in blue, on 6 d. dull blue, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of fresh colour, straight edge at left and top, large part og. Rare. Butler unlisted. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  * 150 (€ 135)
1868/69: Overprinted "D.B." in blue, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA reversed, 
rouletted, an unused example of fresh colour, large part og. Rare. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 375  * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "D.B." in blue, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA reversed, rouletted, 
a used example, minor creasing, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (June 6, 1869) in black. 
Butler R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
1869/74: Overprinted "D.B." in black, on 1 d. green, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, a used 
example of good colour, cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (Nov 7, 1873) in black. Butler 
3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

1868: Overprinted "E." in red, on 2 d. vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example with full roulettes, fresh and fine, unused without gum. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018). (*) 120 (€ 110)
Overprinted "E." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, an unused example 
of rich colour, fresh and fine, part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "E." in red, on 6 d. dull ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example with clipped lower left corner, otherwise fresh and fine, large part og. Appears to be 
the adjoining stamp to Napier's example (London sale, lot 95). Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018). * 120 (€ 110)

Overprinted "E." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused example 
with good roulettes, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
1868/69: Overprinted "E." in blue, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, 
a used example with full roulettes, fresh and fine, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (June 
1, 1869) in black. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "E." in blue, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used example 
with full roulettes, fresh and fine, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (June 1, 187-) in 
black. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)

1869/74: Overprinted "E." in black, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, an 
unused example, fresh and fine colour, adhesion on reverse with part og. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). * 120 (€ 110)
Overprinted "E." in black, on 6 d. Prussian blue, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, an unused 
example with minor crease and small thin, unused without gum. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018). (*) 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "E." in black, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 10, an unused 
example, fresh and very fine, large part og. Rare. Butler unlisted. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
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1868: Overprinted "E.B." in red, 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example with good roulettes for a Departmental, fresh and very fine, large part og. Butler 
unrecorded. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 384. * 200 (€ 180)
1868/69: Overprinted "E.B." in blue, 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an 
unused example of good colour, trimmed at top but fresh and very fine, large part og. Butler 
4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "E.B." in blue, 6 d. dull blue, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused example of 
good colour and roulettes, fresh and very fine, large part og. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, ex lot 102.  * 150 (€ 135)

Overprinted "E.B." in blue, 6 d. dull blue, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used example of 
good colour and showing portions of adjoing stamps, cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds in 
black (1869). Butler 5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, ex lot 104.  100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "E.B." in blue, 2 d. deep orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, 
an unused example of good colour but trimmed roulettes, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 385.  * 120 (€ 110)
Overprinted "E.B." in blue, 2 d. deep orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, a 
good used example cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Nov 25, 1868) in black. Butler 4R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)

1869/74: Overprinted "E.B." in black, 2 d. deep orange DLR, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a 
fine used example cancelled by upright 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Feb 1, 1870) in black. Butler 
3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "E.B." in black, 2 d. deep orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA reversed, 
rouletted, a fine used example cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Aug 26, 1869) in black. 
Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "E.B." in black, 6 d. Prussian blue, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, a fine used 
example cancelled by light 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds in black. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
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in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

1868: Overprinted "G.P." in red, on 1 d. green, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine unused 
example, just shaved at upper right, unused without gum. Rare. Butler unlisted. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). (*) 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "G.P." in red, on 2 d. bright vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine 
used example cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (May 8, 1869) in black. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). 120 (€ 110)

Overprinted "G.P." in red, on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine 
unused example of good fresh colour and large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "G.P." in red, on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine used 
example cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds in black. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)

Overprinted "G.P." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of good colour, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
1868/69: Overprinted "G.P." in blue, on 1 d. yellow-green, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine 
unused example of rich colour and superb large part og. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 390.
Note: Illustrated on Plate II of 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron 
Butler RDP. * 150 (€ 135)
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Overprinted "G.P." in blue, on 1 s red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine used 
example lightly cancelled by barred obliterator in black. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "G.P." in blue, on 2 d. deep orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, a fine 
unused example of vibrant colour and superb large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 391.  * 150 (€ 135)

Overprint "G.S.", Government Storekeeper

1868: Overprinted "G.S." in red, on 2 d. bright vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a 
fine unused example of fresh vibrant colour, superb large part og. Rare. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). * 200 (€ 180)

Overprint "G.T.", Goolwa Tramway

1868: Overprinted "G.T." in red, on 1 d. yellow-green, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a 
fine unused example of excellent colour, minor aging on large part og. Butler 3R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
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Start price
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Overprinted "G.T." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, a fine unused 
example of excellent colour, large part og. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 401. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "G.T." in red, on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine 
unused example of good colour, marginal lines of watermark at right, large part og. Butler 
3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)

Overprinted "G.T." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine unused 
example of good colour, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "G.T" in red (no stop after 'T'), on 2 d. bright vermilion, wmk. Large Star, 
rouletted, a fine unused example of good colour, small tear in rounded lower left corner 
otherwise fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "G.T" in red (no stop after 'T'), on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, 
rouletted, a fine unused example of good colour, small stain at top and irregular at base, 
fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)

Overprint "H.", Hospitals

1869/74: Overprinted "H." in black, on 2 d, orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, perf. 10, 
a superb used example cancelled by GAMBIERTON cds (Feb 4, 1873) in black. Butler R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, ex lot 134.
Note: Illustrated in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron Butler RDP 
on page 99. 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "H." in black, on 2 d, orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, perf. 10 x 10 x 
11½ x 10, a used example cancelled by ''G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (May 1872) in black. Butler 
4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, ex lot 134. 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "H." in black, on 2 d, orange DLR, wmk. V / Crown, perf. 10, a used example 
cancelled by part GAMBIERTON cds (mAY 27, 1872) in black. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, ex lot 134. 100 (€ 90)
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

1868: Overprinted "H.A." in red, on 1 d. yellow-green, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an 
unused example of good colour, small stain at base, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "H.A." in red, on 1 d. yellow-green, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used 
example of good colour, tone spot at base, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Aug 11, 
1868) in black. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 80 (€ 70)
Overprinted "H.A." in red, on 2 d. orange, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused example 
in a bright shade, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)

Overprinted "H.A." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 12½, an 
unused example of good colour, straight edge at left, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 3R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "H.A." in red, on 6 d. dull ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of good colour, shaved at left, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Provenancce: Collection Ernest B. Lye.

Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 407. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "H.A." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of good colour, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
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46774676
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46734672

� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

1869/74: Overprinted "H.A." in black, on 1 d. yellow-green, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, 
an unused dwarf example of good colour, with additional extra line of vertical perforations, 
fresh and fine, unused without gum. An unusual stamp. Butler 5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). (*) 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "H.A." in black, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 12½, an 
unused example of good colour, perfs. shaved at left, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 
unlisted. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)

Overprinted "H.A." in black, on 6 d. dull blue, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of good colour, fresh and very fine, large part og. Butler 5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "H.A." in black, on 6 d. Prussian blue, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 12½, a 
used example of good colour, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (June 25, 1870) in black. 
Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)

Overprinted "H.A." in black, on 2 d. deep orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, 
an unused example of good colour, poor roulettes but with large part og. Not a pretty stamp 
but unrecorded unused by Butler. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "H.A." in black, on 1 d. deep green, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 10 x 10 x10, 
a used example of good colour, cancelled by smudged 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (June 1874) in 
black. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

1868: Overprinted "I.A." in red, on 1 d. dull green, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of good colour and rouletting, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 411. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "I.A." in red, on 2 d. bright vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of good colour, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "I.A." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, an unused 
example of good colour, shaved perfs. at left, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 3R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, lot 413.  * 120 (€ 110)
Overprinted "I.A." in red, on 6 d. dull ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of good colour and rouletting, fresh and fine, gum bend on large part og. Butler 3R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, lot 150.  * 150 (€ 135)

Overprint "I.S.", Inspector of Sheep

1868: Overprinted "I.S." in red, on 2 d. pale vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine 
unused example of good colour, superb large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 416. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "I.S." in red, on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine 
unused example in a chalky shade, superb large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Note: Illustrated in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron Butler on 
page 103. * 150 (€ 135)
1869/74: Overprinted "I.S." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA reversed, 
rouletted, a fine unused example in a dull shade, marginal watermark with 'T', horizontal 
crease, large part og. Butler unlisted unused. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "I.S." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used example 
in a deep shade, slice at left, cancelled by part cds (1871) in black, probably at Gambierton. 
Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "I.S." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, perf. 10, a fine 
used examplebut for weak lower right corner perf. cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (Aug 
11, 1874) in black. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "I.S." in black, on 6 d. Prussian blue, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x rouletted, a 
fine well centred used example cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (July 31) in black. Butler 
2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

1868: Overprinted "L.A." in red, on 1 d. yellow-green, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a very 
fine unused example of excellent colour, straight edge at left, fresh and very fine, large part 
og. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, lot 158. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "L.A." in red, on 2 d. bright vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a very fine 
unused example, fresh and very fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "L.A." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 12½, a fine 
well centred unused example of good colour, marginal letters watermark, fresh and very 
fine, unused without gum. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Rev. James Mursell.

Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 420.  * 120 (€ 110)

Overprinted "L.A." in red, on 6 d. violet-ultramarine (sky blue), wmk. Large Star, rouletted, 
an unused example of delicate colour, straight edge at left, fresh and very fine, large part og. 
Butler 5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Ernest B. Lye.

Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 421.  * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "L.A." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused example 
of delicate colour, fresh and very fine, unmounted og. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  ** 150 (€ 135)
1869/74: Overprinted "L.A." in black, on 2 s. rose-carmine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an 
unused example, straight edge at base otherwise fresh and very fine, large part browned og. 
Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  * 120 (€ 110)

Overprint "L.C.", Legislative Council

1868: Overprinted "L.C." in red, on 2 d. bright vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an 
unused example of fresh colour and large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 423.
Note: Illustrated in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron Butler RDP 
on page 106. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "L.C." in red, on 2 d. bright vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, cancelled 
by small part 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Nov 24) in black. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

Overprinted "L.C" in red (without stop after 'C'), on 1 d. green, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, 
an unused example with sheet marginal watermark, straight edge at right, unused without 
gum. Rare. Butler unrecorded. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). (*) 200 (€ 180)
Overprinted "L.C" in red (without stop after 'C'), on 2 d. pale vermilion, wmk. Large Star, 
rouletted, afine used example tied to small piece by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (Jan 21, 1869) in 
black. Superb. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 5 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "L.C" in red (without stop after 'C'), on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large 
Star, rouletted, an unused example of good colour and superb large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Rev. James Mursell.

Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 424. * 150 (€ 135)

Overprinted "L.C" in red (without stop after 'C'), on 6 d. pale ultramarine, wmk. Large 
Star, rouletted, a used example of good centering and colour, cancelled by heavy 'G.P.O. / 
Adelaide' cds (Jan 1870) in black. Butler 5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sept 1979, lot 1664. 100 (€ 90)
1869/74: Overprinted "L.C" in black, on 6 d. pale ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, 
a used example of good centering and colour, cancelled by light 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (July 
14, 1874) in black. Butler 5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sept 1979, lot 1666. 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "L.C" in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, a fine 
used example of good centering and colour, cancelled by near complete 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' 
cds (Jan 10, 1871) in black. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "L.C" in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA reversed, perf. 10 
x rouletted, a used example of good colour, corner fault, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds 
(Nov 29, 1870) in black. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)

Overprint "L.L.", Legislative Librarian

1868: Overprinted "LL." in red (no stop after first 'L'), on 2 d. bright vermilion, wmk. Large 
Star, rouletted, an unused example of good colour and superb large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "L.L." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, an unused 
example of good colour, straight edge at top, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

Overprinted "L.L." in red, on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of excellent colour and superb large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 428.
Note: Illustrated in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron Butler RDP 
on page 107. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "L.L." in red, on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine 
used horizontal pair cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (Nov 7, 1873) and by 'London / Paid' 
cds in red. Butler R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sept 1979, lot 1668.
Note: Illustrated in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron Butler RDP 
on Plate III. 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "L.L." in red, on 2 d. pale vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine used 
example cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (May 22, 1872) in black. Butler 2R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)

Overprint "L.T.", Lands Titles

1868: Overprinted "L.T." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 12½, 
a fine unused example of good colour, fresh and very fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, lot 175. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "L.T." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 12½, a fine 
used example of good colour, one short perf., cancelled by fine 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (May 
14, 1869) in black. Butler 2R.
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, ex lot 174. 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "L.T." in red, on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine 
used example of good colour, cancelled by fine 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (April 14, 1868) in 
black. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, ex lot 174. 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "L.T." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 12½, a fine 
unused example of good colour, a bit ragged at base, fresh and very fine, large part og. 
Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 431. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "L.T." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used example 
of good colour, cancelled by fine 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds in black. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018).  100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "L.T" in red (without stop after 'T'), on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large 
Star, rouletted, a fine unused example, fresh and very fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

1868/69: Overprinted "L.T." in blue, on 2 d. deep orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA 
reversed, rouletted, an unused example of good colour, small part og. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).  * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "L.T." in blue, on 2 d. deep orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA reversed, 
rouletted, a horizontal strip of three, applied to backing piece, cancelled by by three strikes 
of 'G.P.O. / Adeliade' cds (Sept 3, 1869) in black. Butler R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Note: Illustrated in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron Butler RDP 
on page 108. 150 (€ 135)
1869/74: Overprinted "L.T." in black, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 10, an 
unused example of good colour, minor aging, unused without gum. Butler unrecorded 
unused. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "L.T." in black, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, an unused 
example with trimmed perfs. at top left, of fresh colour and superb large part og. Butler 4R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 120 (€ 1'010)

Overprint "M.", Military

1868: Overprinted "M." in red, on 2 d. bright vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine 
unused example, roulettes trimmed at top, of good colour and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "M." in red, on 6 d. dull blue, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine unused 
example, roulettes trimmed at top, of good colour and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "M." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine unused 
example, roulettes trimmed at left, of good colour and fine, part og. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
1869/74: Overprinted "M." in black on 6 d. bright blue, perf. 11½ x rouletted, unused 
without gum. Butler 5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). (*) 120 (€ 110)

Overprinted "M." in black, on 1 s. brown, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x rouletted, a fine unused 
example, of good colour, large part og. Butler unrecorded unused. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "M." in black, on 2 s. rose-carmine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine unused 
example, of good colour, large part browned og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 439.
Note: Illustrated in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron Butler on page 110. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "M." in black, on 2 s. rose-carmine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used 
horizontal pair, misplaced roulettes at top, cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' datestamps (May 
24, 1869) in black. Butler R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 120 (€ 110)
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

1868: Overprinted "M.B." in red, on 1 d. green, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine unused 
example of excellent colour, fresh and very fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "M.B." in red, on 2 d. bright vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of excellent colour, fresh and very fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "M.B." in red, on 2 d. bright vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a good 
used example, couple of trimmed roulettes, cancelled by 'Port Adeliade' datestamp (Oct 19, 
1868) in black. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sept 1979, lot 1686. 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "M.B." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example, straight edge at left, fresh and fine with superb large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 442. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "M.B." in red, on 6 d. dull ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of good colour, fresh and fine with superb large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 443. * 150 (€ 135)

Overprinted "M.B." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of good colour, defective at top but with extraordinary over-inking in the overprint 
(doubling effect), with superb large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
1869/74: Overprinted "M.B." in black, on 1 d. yellow-green, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, 
an unused example of good colour but some age spots, showing variety: "extra row of both 
vertical and horizontal perforations", fresh and fine with superb large part og. Butler 4R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 445.
Note: Illustrated in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron Butler on page 
48. * 250 (€ 225)
Overprinted "M.B." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, an 
unused example of good colour, without gum. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). (*) 120 (€ 110)
Overprinted "M.B." in black, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 10, an unused 
example of good colour, fresh and fine with superb large part og. Butler 6R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 447. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "M.B." in black, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, an unused 
example of good colour, small cut at lower left, unused without gum. Butler unrecorded 
unused. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  (*) 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "M.B." in black, on 6 d. Prussian blue, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of good colour, trimmed at left, fresh and fine with superb large part og. Butler 
unrecorded unused. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  * 150 (€ 135)
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Start price
approx. € 

Overprinted "M.B." in black, on 6 d. Prussian blue, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used 
example of good colour, fresh and fine but for small closed tear at top, cancelled by 'Port 
Adelaide' cds (Dec 7, 1869) in black. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "M.B." in black, on 6 d. Prussian blue, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine used 
example cancelled by 'Port Adeliade' cds in black. Small thin but attractive. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "M.B." in black, on 6 d. Prussian blue, wmk. Large Star, perf. 10, an unused 
example of vibrant rich colour, fresh and fine with superb large part og. Butler 6R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 448.  * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "M.B." in black, on 6 d. Prussian blue, wmk. Large Star, perf. 10 x 10 x 10 x 
12½, an unused example of  rich colour, thin but of fine appearance, unused without gum. 
Butler unrecorded unused. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  (*) 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "M.B." in black, on 1 s. brown, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, a fine used example 
cancelled by 'Port Adeliade' cds (Sept 3, 1871) in black. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)

Overprint "M.R.", Manager of Railways

1869/74: Overprinted "M.R." in black, on 1 d. yellow-green, wmk. Large Star, perf. 10, 
a fine used example cancelled by barred numeral handstamp in black. Butler 2R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "M.R." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine 
used example cancelled lightly by barred numeral handstamp in black. Butler 2R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "M.R." in black, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine unused 
example with marginal lined watermark, part og. Butler unrecorded *. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "M.R." in black, on 4 d. diull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, a used 
example, fresh colour and very fine, cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (May 2, 1874) in 
black. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "M.R." in black, on 6 d. Prussian blue, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x rouletted, 
a fine used example cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds in black. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018). 100 (€ 90)
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

Overprinted "M.R." in black, on 1 s. brown, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x rouletted, 
an unused example, fresh and very fine, large part og. Butler unrecorded unused. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "M.R." in black, on 1 s. brown, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x rouletted, a 
used example, fresh and very fine, cancelled by PORT WAKEFIELD cds (Nov 30, 1871) in 
black. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "M.R." in black, on 2 s. deep carmine, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 12½, an 
unused example, fresh colour and very fine, with superb large part og. Butler unrecorded 
unused. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "M.R." in black, on 2 s. deep carmine, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 12½, a 
used example, fresh colour and very fine, cancelled by barred numeral handstamp in black. 
Butler 5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)

Overprint "M.R.G.", Main Roads Gambierton

1868: Overprinted "MRG" in red, on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, 
a fine unused example of excellent appearance, fresh and fine, part og. Butler 6R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Ernest B. Lye.

Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 453.
Note: Illustrated in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron Butler on page 116. * 250 (€ 225)
1868/69: Overprinted "MRG" in blue, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, 
rouletted, a fine unused example of excellent appearance, fresh and fine, large part og. 
Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Ernest B. Lye.

Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 454.
Note: Illustrated in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron Butler on Plate II. * 150 (€ 135)
1869/74: Overprinted "M.R.G." with stops in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / 
wide SA, rouletted, a fine used example cancelled by part GAMBIERTON cds (1871) in 
black. Butler 5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Rev. James Mursell.
Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sept 1979, lot 1701.
Note: Illustrated in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron Butler on page 116. 150 (€ 135)
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in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

1869/74: Overprinted "N.T." in black, on 1 s. brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine 
used example, roughly separated at top, small thin and inclusion at lower right, cancelled by 
barred numeral handstamp in black. Butler unrecorded. Cert. Ceremuga (2019).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sep 1979, lot 1704. 150 (€ 135)

Overprint "O.A.", Official Assignee

1868: Overprinted "O.A." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 12½, 
an unused example showing marginal watermark at right, some minor aging, large part og. 
Butler 6R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 455. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "O.A." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 12½, a used 
example showing marginal watermark at left, couple of nibbed perfs., cancelled by 'G.P.O. / 
Adelaide' cds (Feb 1, 1870) in black. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
1868/69: Overprinted "O.A." in blue, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, 
rouletted, an unused example, without gum. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). (*) 120 (€ 110)
Overprinted "O.A." in blue, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, a good 
used example cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Jan 23, 1869) in black. Butler 2R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)

1869/74: Overprinted "O.A." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, 
rouletted, an unused example, bit tired and without gum. Butler unrecorded. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, lot 206. (*) 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "O.A." in black, on 2 d. orange (blood-red) DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, 
rouletted, a used example cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Aug 20, 1869) in black. 
Butler R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "O.A." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, perf. 10 x 
rouletted, a used example cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Oct 24, 1870) in black. 
Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "O.A." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. V / Crown, perf. 10, a used 
example, small closed tear at base, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Sept 15, 1871) in 
black. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

Overprinted "O.A." in black, 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, perf. 10, a fine 
used example tied to printed entire letter to Port Adelaide by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (March 1, 
1872) in black with information strike alongside. Reverse with 'Port Adelaide' cds of receipt 
(same day). Some minor age spots and file fold well away from the adhesive, a rare usage 
on full letter. Butler S. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Note: This cover is mentioned in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron 
Butler RDP on page 119. 6 1'000 (€ 900)

Overprinted "O.A." in black, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 10, a fine used 
example, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (July 13, 1874) in black. Corner crease but 
most attractive. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

1868/69: Overprinted "P." in blue, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, 
an unused example with slight soiling, large part og. Butler 6R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 457.  * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "P." in blue, on 6 d. dull blue, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused example 
with small tone spot at top, otherwise fresh and fine, large part og. Butler unrecorded. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).  * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "P." in blue, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, a fine 
used example, variety "Printed Both Sides", with weaker but clear impression on reverse, 
cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (June 10, 1869) in black. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018).  200 (€ 180)

Overprinted "P." in blue, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, a fine used 
horizontal pair, variety "Imperforate Vertically Between", cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' 
cds (March 11, 1869) in black. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  200 (€ 180)
1869/74: Overprinted "P." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, 
an unused example of good colour, watermark shows through, unused without gum. Butler 
unrecorded. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  (*) 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "P." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, perf. 10, an unused 
horizontal pair in a brownish shade, vertical perforastion line misplaced, fresh and fine, 
large part og. Multiples are rare. Butler unlisted *. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 200 (€ 180)
Overprinted "P." in black, on 2 d. deep orange DLR, wmk. V / Crown, perf. 10, an unused 
example of good colour, one short perf., large part og. Butler 6R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  * 150 (€ 135)

Overprint "P.A.", Protector of Aborigines

1868: Overprinted "P.A." in red, on 2 d. bright vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a 
fine unused example, rubbed at upper left, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 120 (€ 110)
1869/74: Overprinted "P.A." in black, on 6 d. dull ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, 
a fine unused example, large part og. Butler 6R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Ernest B. Lye.

Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 462.
Note: Illustrated in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron Butler on page 
123 and on Plate II.  * 150 (€ 135)
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

1868: Overprinted "P.O." in red, on 1 d. green, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a very fine used 
example, straight edge at top, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Dec 8, 1868) in black. 
Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sept 1979, lot 1724. 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "P.O." in red, on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an 
unused example, two straight edges, of good colour and fine, large part og. Butler 3R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, lot 220.  * 120 (€ 110)
Overprinted "P.O." in red, on 1 s red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example, of excellent colour and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  * 150 (€ 135)
1868/69: Overprinted "P.O." in blue, on 2 d. bright vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, 
an unused example, of excellent colour and fine but for small slice at base, without gum. 
Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Rev. James Mursell.

Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, lot 221.  (*) 120 (€ 110)
Overprinted "P.O." in blue, on 2 d. pale vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used 
example in a very pale shade, creased but neatly cancelled by light 'G.PO. / Adelaide' cds 
(Dec 8, 1868) in black. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sept 1979, lot 1727. 100 (€ 90)

Overprinted "P.O." in blue, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA reversed, rouletted, 
a used horizontal pair, cancelled by 'G.PO. / Adelaide' cds (July 17, 1869) in black. Butler 
3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 120 (€ 110)
1869/74: Overprinted "P.O." in black, on 6 d. Prussian blue, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an 
unused very off centre example with 'Postage' at base, in a rich shade, fresh and fine, part 
og. Butler unrecorded unused. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 469. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "P.O." in black, on 1 s. brown, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 10, an unused 
example of good colour, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler unrecorded unused. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).  * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "P.O." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, perf. 10 x 
rouletted, an unused example of deep colour, line of perforation running horizontally above 
value tablet, cut into at top and thin at base, large part og. Butler 5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 467.  * 120 (€ 110)
Overprinted "P.O." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, perf. 10, an 
unused example of good colour, fresh and fine but for minor age spot on one perf., large part 
og. Butler 5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
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1868: Overprinted "P.S." in red, on 1 d. green, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine used 
example of good colour, lightly cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Dec 9, 1868) in black. 
Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "P.S." in red, on 2 d. bright vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of delicate colour, fresh and very fine, superb large part og. Butler 3R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "P.S." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, a fine unused 
example of excellent colour, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert., Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "P.S." in red, on 6 d, dull ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example, trimmed at top, of good colour, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 5R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 472. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "P.S." in red, on 1 s. brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used example with 
some trimmed roulettes, marginal watermark at right, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds 
(Jan 6) in black. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)

1869/74: Overprinted "P.S." in black, on 1 d. green, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x rouletted, 
a used example with tiny thin spot, neatly cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Feb 2, 1870) 
in black. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "P.S." in black, on 1 d. green, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, a used example 
trimmed at right, neatly cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Jan 2, 1874) in black. Butler 
4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "P.S." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used 
example cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (Nov 20, 1871) in black. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "P.S." in black, on '3 PENCE' on 4 d. ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, perf. 10, 
an unused example with perfect centering, fresh and fine, unused without gum. Butler 4R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018). (*) 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "P.S." in black, on '3 PENCE' on 4 d. ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, perf. 10, 
an unused example "Imperforate between stamp and margin" with corresponding watermark 
lines, fresh and fine, unused without gum. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 475. (*) 180 (€ 160)
Overprinted "P.S." in black, on '3 PENCE' on 4 d. ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, 
a used example of good colour and centering, lightly cancelled by part 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds 
in black. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
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Overprinted "P.S." in black, on '3 PENCE' on 4 d. ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, 
a used horizontal pair with watermark lines at left cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' datestamps 
(July 13, 1875). Scarce late usage. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "P.S." in black, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, an unused 
example of good colour, fresh and fine, one or two age spots on large part og. Butler 5R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 477. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "P.S." in black, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, a used example 
of strong colour, neatly cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (Dec 1869) in black. Butler 2R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "P.S." in black, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 12½, a fine 
used example of good colour, cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds in black. Butler 5R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "P.S." in black, on 9 d. grey-lilac, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine used 
example cancelled by 'G.P.O: Adelaide' cds (Oct 1970) in black. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "P.S." in black, on 9 d. claret, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, an unused example 
of good colour, fresh and fine, large part browned og. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)

Overprinted "P.S." in black, on 9 d. claret, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, an unused example 
of good colour, one short perf., fresh and fine, large part browned og. Butler 3R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). * 120 (€ 110)
Overprinted "P.S." in black, on 9 d. claret, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, a used example, 
minor rust spots on top perfs., cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (Aug 3, 1874) in black. 
Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "P.S." in black, on TEN PENCE on 9 d. yellow (opt. Type 1), wmk. Large Star, 
perf. 10 x 11½, a fine unused example variety "Imperforate between Stamp and Margin", 
fresh and very fine, large part og. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 200 (€ 180)
Overprinted "P.S." in black, on TEN PENCE on 9 d. yellow (opt. Type 3), wmk. Large Star, 
perf. 11½ x 11½ x 10 x 11½, a fine unused example of good colour, fresh and very fine, part 
og. Butler 2R / unlisted. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1978, ex lot 479. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "P.S." in black, on TEN PENCE on 9 d. yellow (opt. Type 6), wmk. Large Star, 
perf. 10 x 11½ x 11½ x 11½, a fine unused example of good colour, fresh and very fine, part 
og. Butler 2R / unlisted. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1978, ex lot 479. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "P.S." in black, on TEN PENCE on 9 d. yellow (opt. Type 1), wmk. Large Star, 
perf. 10 x 11½ x 11½ x 11½, a fine used small example of good colour, cancelled by 'G.P.O. 
Adelaide' cds's (Nov 20, 1880), a late usage. Butler 2R / unlisted. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)
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1868: Overprinted "P.W" in red (without stop after 'W'), on 2 d. bright vermilion, wmk. 
Large Star, rouletted, a used example cancelled by fine 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (March 1, 
1869) in black. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "P.W" in red (without stop after 'W'),  on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large 
Star, rouletted, an unused example of good colour, small cut at lower left, fresh and very 
fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 483. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "P.W" in red (without stop after 'W'),   on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, 
rouletted, an unused example of good colour, straight edge at right, fresh and very fine, large 
part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "P.W" in red (without stop after 'W'),  on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, 
rouletted, a used example with good roulettes, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (June 2, 
1870) in black. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)

Overprint "R.B.", Roads Board

1868: Overprinted "R.B." in red, on 1 d. green, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example, rounded corner otherwise fresh and very fine, large part og. Butler 3R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, ex lot 240. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "R.B." in red, on 2 d. pale vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a superb 
used example cancelled by complete 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Oct 7, 1868) in black. Butler R. 80 (€ 70)
Overprinted "R.B." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 12½, an unused 
example with misplaced vertical perforations, fresh and very fine, part og. Butler 3R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, ex lot 240. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "R.B." in red, on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example, trimmed at left, otherwise fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018). * 120 (€ 110)
Overprinted "R.B." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example, trimmed at right, otherwise fresh and very fine, large part og. Butler 3R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, ex lot 240. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "R.B." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used with large 
part CENTRAL BOARD OF MAIN ROADS / SOUTH AUSTRALIA / CROWN' circular 
cachet in blue, fresh and very fine, large part og. Butler 5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  120 (€ 110)
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Start price
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1868/69: Overprinted "RB" in blue (without stops), on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / 
wide SA, rouletted, a used example, cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (Feb 20, 1869) in 
black. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)
1869/74: Overprinted "R.B." in black, on 1 d. dull blue-green, wmk. Large Star, perf. 10, a 
used example, couple of blunted perfs., cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (Aug 14, 1874) 
in black. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  80 (€ 70)
Overprinted "R.B." in black, on 2 s. rose-carmine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of good colour, marginal lined watermark, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 3R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "R.B." in black, on 2 s. rose-carmine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used 
example of good colour, marginal lined watermark, cancelled by CENTRAL BOARD OF 
MAIN ROADS / SOUTH AUSTRALIA / CROWN circular cachet in blue. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)

Overprint "R.G." Registrar General

1868: Overprinted "R.G." in red, on 2 d. pale vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine used 
example cancelled by barred numeral handstamp in black. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "R.G." in red, on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine 
unused example of excellent fresh colour, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 494.
Note: Illustrated in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron Butler RDP 
on Plate II. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "R.G." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine unused 
example of excellent fresh colour, large part og. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 495. * 150 (€ 135)
1868/69: Overprinted "R.G." in blue, on 6 d. bright blue, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 
rouletted, a used example, well centred, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (July 23, 1872) 
in black. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "R.G." in blue, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, perf. 11½ x 
rouletted, a used example of good colour cancelled by barred numeral handstamp in black. 
Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)

1869/74: Overprinted "R.G." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, 
perf. 10, a fine used horizontal strip of three, marginal watermark at right, of fresh colour, 
cancelled by barred numeral handstamp in black. Butler S. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  120 (€ 110)
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in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

Overprinted "R.G." in black, on 6 d. Prussian blue, wmk. Large Star, perf. 10, a used 
example of fresh colour cancelled by barred numeral handstamp in black. Butler 3R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "R.G." in black, on 1 s. brown, wmk. Large Star, perf. 10, a used example 
of fresh colour cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (Aug 4,1874) in black. Butler 3R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)
1868/69: Overprinted "R.G." in black, on 1 s. brown, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 
rouletted, a used example, very toned on reverse, cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds in 
black. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  80 (€ 70)

Overprint "S.", Sheriff

1868: Overprinted "S." in red, on 2 d. pale vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used 
example, minor roulette faults, well cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (April 16, 1868) in 
black. An early usage. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "S." in red, on 2 d. pale vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used example, 
well centred, neatly cancelled by barred numeral handstamp in black. Butler 2R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
1868/69: Overprinted "S." in blue, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, 
an unused example in a pale shade, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018). * 150 (€ 135)

Overprinted "S." in blue, on 2 d. deep orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, a 
used example cancelled by near complete 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (June 4, 1869) in black. 
Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "S." in blue, on 6 d. bright blue, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x rouletted, a used 
example, shaved at top right and horizontal crease, cancelled by light 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds 
(Jan 14, 1870) in black. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 80 (€ 70)
1869/74: Overprinted "S." in black, on 2 d. deep orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, 
rouletted, a used example cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (Aug 7, 1871) in black. Butler 
3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

Overprinted "S." in black, on 6 d. Prussian blue, wmk. Large Star, perf. 10, a superb used 
block of four cancelled by barred numeral handstamps in black. Butler S. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London 12 Sept 1978, lot 267. 4 400 (€ 360)

Overprint "S.C.", Supreme Court

1868: Overprinted "S.C." in red, on 2 d. bright vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an 
unused example of fine colour, marginal line watermark, large part og. Butler 3R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "S.C." in red, on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of delicate colour, trace of thin but fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 5R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Ernest B. Lye.

Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 March 1979, lot 499. * 150 (€ 135)

Overprint "S.G.", Surveyor General

1868: Overprinted "S.G." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, an unused 
example of fine fresh colour, large part og. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "S.G." in red, on 6 d. dull ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example, shaved at left, of fine fresh colour, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
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Overprinted "S.G." in red, on 6 d. dull ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a superb and 
rare used block of six (3 x 2) with misplaced roulettes, corner crease as a few imperfections, 
cancelled by roller grill of Adelaide G.P.O. in black. Butler R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Note: Illustrated in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron Butler RDP 
on page 137. 4 500 (€ 450)

1868/69: Overprinted "S.G." in blue, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used 
example of good colour, tiny thin, cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (Sept 30, 1868) in 
black. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "S.G." in blue, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, an 
unused example, trim at top, of fine colour, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Rev. James Mursell.

Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 March 1979, lot 503. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "S.G." in blue, on 2 d. deep orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, 
a used example, small chip at top left, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Nov 6, 1868) in 
black. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
1869/74: Overprinted "S.G." in blue, on 6 d. Prussian blue, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½. a 
fine used example in a deep shade, cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds in black. Butler 2R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)

Overprint "S.M.", Stipendary Magistrates

1868: Overprinted "S.M." in red, on 1 d. bright green, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine 
unused example of good centering and colour, closed tear at left otherwise fresh and fine, 
large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 505. * 120 (€ 110)
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

Overprinted "S.M." in red, on 2 d. vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine used 
example of good centering and colour, cancelled cds (May 11, 1868) in black. Butler 2R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "S.M." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 12½ (misplaced 
perfs.), a fine used example of good colour, cancelled by part GAWLER cds (July 16, 1868) 
in black. Butler 5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sept 1979, lot 1769. 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "S.M." in red, on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine 
unused example of rich colour, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 506. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "S.M." in red, on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine 
used example of good centering and colour, ironed bend, cancelled by faint barred numeral 
handstamp in black. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "S.M." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of rich colour, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 507.  * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "S.M." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used example 
of good colour, cancelled by light cds (Sept 12, 1872). A late usage. Butler unrecorded. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)

Overprinted "S.M" in red (without stop after 'M'), on 2 d. vermilion, wmk. Large Star, 
rouletted, a fine used example of good centering and colour, cancelled by barred numeral 
handstamp in black. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "S.M" in red (without stop after 'M'), on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, 
rouletted, a fine used example of good centering and colour, cancelled by barred numeral 
'80' of Port Lincoln in black. Butler 6R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sept 1979, lot 1773. 120 (€ 110)
1868/69: Overprinted "S.M." in blue, on 2 d. deep orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, 
rouletted, an unused example of good colour, large part og. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018).  * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "S.M." in blue, on 2 d. deep orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA reversed, 
rouletted, an unused example of good colour,small part og. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga 
(2018).  * 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "S.M." in blue, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA Inverted, rouletted, 
a good used example cancelled by part KAPUNDA cds (Nov 1868) in black. Butler 5R / 
unrecorded. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  120 (€ 110)
Overprinted "S.M." in blue, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of good colour, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 509. * 150 (€ 135)
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� Start price
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Start price
approx. € 

Overprinted "S.M." in blue, on 6 d. dull blue horizontal pair and 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. 
Crown / wide SA, rouletted, both on the famous small piece cancelled by barred numeral 
'25' handstamps of GAWLER in black. Exceptional, the sole recorded multiple franaking. 
Butler 3R/S. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Rev. James Mursell, lot 736.

Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sepot 1979, lot 1774.
Note: Illustrated in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron Butler on Plate IV.  5 500 (€ 450)

1869/74: Overprinted "S.M." in black, on 1 d green, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, a used 
example of good colour, cancelled by GAWLER cds (Nov 24, 1870) in black. Butler 4R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "S.M." in black, on 2 d. orange, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used example of 
good colour, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Dec 31, 1869) in black. Butler 3R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "S.M." in black, on 2 d. deep orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, 
an unused example, large part og. Butler unrecorded unused. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  * 150 (€ 135)

1869/74: Overprinted "S.M." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, perf. 
10 x rouletted, a fine used example on 1870 OHMS envelope to Port Lincoln tied by 'Port 
Adelaide' cds (July 18, 1807 sic.) with year slug error and information strike alongside. 
Manuscript 'Local Court' at left and 'In Gawler's Bay Mail' at side, reverse with 'Port 
Lincoln' arrival cds (July 19) in black. A fine and very rare usage on letter. Butler S. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).  6 750 (€ 675)
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

Overprinted "S.M." in black, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of fine colour, watermark marginal lines at right, part og. Butler unrecorded 
unused. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "S.M." in black, on 6 d. Prussian blue, wmk. Large Star, perf. 10, a used 
example of good colour and some doubling of the impression, cancelled by faint cds in 
black. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "S.M." in black, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 12½, a used 
example, cancelled by lightly struck cds (1872) in black. Butler unrecorded used. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)

Overprint "S.T.", Superintendent of Telegraphs

1868: Overprinted "S.T" in red (without stop after 'T'), on 2 d. bright vermilion, wmk. 
Large Star, rouletted, a fine used example of rich colour cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds 
(Aug 25) in black. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "S.T" in red (without stop after 'T'), on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large 
Star, rouletted, a fine used example of rich colour, touched at right, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / 
Adelaide' cds (April 1869) in black. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
1868/69: Overprinted "S.T." in blue, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, an 
unused example of good colour, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 517. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "S.T." in blue, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, a used 
example of good colour and centering, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (Jan 5, 1869). 
Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)

Overprinted "S.T." in blue, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, a 
superb used horizontal strip of three on large part OHMS piece, tied by neat strikes of 
'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds's (Feb 5, 1869). A splendid and rare multiple. Unique. Butler 3R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection E.L.Brown.

Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel 26 Sept 1979, lot 1783.  5 300 (€ 270)
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in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

1869/74: Overprinted "S.T." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, 
rouletted, a used example of good colour and centering, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds 
(Nov 6,, 1869). Butler 5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "S.T." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, perf. 10, an 
unused example of good colour, marginal watermark at left, unused without gum. Butler 
5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). (*) 120 (€ 110)

Overprint "T.", Treasury

1868: Overprinted "T." in red, on 2 d. pale vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine unused 
example in a very pale shade, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "T." in red, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x imperf. or 
rouletted, a fine unused example fresh and fine, large part browned og. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Rev. James Mursell.

Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 522. * 120 (€ 110)
Overprinted "T." in red, on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example of good colour, fresh and fine, superb large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "T." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused example 
in a pale shade, fresh and fine but somewhat trimmed, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018). * 120 (€ 110)

Overprinted "T." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine unused 
example in a rich shade, variety "Stop after 'T' lower", fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 
4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "T." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used example 
cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (Oct 12, 1868) in black. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
1868/69: Overprinted "T." in blue, on 1 d. yellow-green, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine 
unused example in a vibrant shade, typical straight edge at right, fresh and fine, large part 
og. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, London, 12 Sept 1978, lot 315. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "T." in blue, on 1 d. yellow-green, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used example 
cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (Sept 16, 1870) in black. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)
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in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

Overprinted "T." in blue, on 2 d. deep orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, a 
fine used example cancelled by neat 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (July 28, 1869) in black. Butler 
4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "T." in blue, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine unused 
example in a pale shade, roulettes at base only, watermark marginal lines at left, fresh and 
fine, large part og. Butler 5R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 526.  * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "T." in blue, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used example 
cancelled by poor 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds in black. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  100 (€ 90)

Overprinted "T." in blue, on 6 d. dull blue, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a used example in 
a pale shade, trimmed roulettes,  lightly cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds in black. Butler 
4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  80 (€ 70)
1869/74: Overprinted "T." in black, on 1 d. green, wmk. Large Star, perf. 10, a fine used 
example, trimmed at top, cancelled by 'G.P.O. / Adelaide' cds (July 24, 1871) in black. 
Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sept 1979, lot 1791.  100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "T." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a fine unused 
example, minor corner bend, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 527. * 150 (€ 135)

Overprinted "T." in black, on 6 d. dull ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example, corner clip at top right, otherwise fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 5R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, Basel, 20 March 1979, ex lot 528.  * 120 (€ 110)
Overprinted "T." in black, on 6 d. dull ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, a good 
used example,cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (Nov 23, 1871) in black. Butler 4R. Cert. 
Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sept 1979, lot 1793. 100 (€ 90)
Overprinted "T." in black, on 2 s. rose-carmine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example with overprint shifted to right, fresh and fine, large part browned og. Butler 3R. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, Basel, 20 March 1979, ex lot 528.  * 150 (€ 135)
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1869/74: Overprinted "T.R." in black, on 2 d. deep orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, 
perf. 10, a used example of good colour, trimmed at right cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds 
(July 15, 1873). Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 80 (€ 70)
 Overprinted "T.R." in black, on 4 d. dull purple, wmk. Large Star, perf. 10 x 11½ x 11½ 
x 11½, a good used example cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (May 30, 1874) in black. 
Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)
 Overprinted "T.R." in black, on 6 d. Prussian blue, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½ x 12½, an 
unused example of good colour, corner crease, without gum. The sole value of this issue 
known unused. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). (*) 120 (€ 110)
 Overprinted "T.R." in black, on 6 d. dull Prussian blue, wmk. Large Star, perf. 11½, a used 
example of good colour, marginal lined watermark at right, cancelled by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' 
cds in black. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 100 (€ 90)

Overprint "V.", Volunteers

1868: Overprinted "V." in red, on 2 d. bright vermilion, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an 
unused example with overprint ink slightly sprayed, shaved at left, fresh and fine, without 
gum. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Rev. James Mursell.

Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 529. (*) 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "V." in red, on 6 d. violet-ultramarine, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused 
example, shaved at top, fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 530. * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "V." in red, on 1 s. red-brown, wmk. Large Star, rouletted, an unused example, 
fresh and fine, large part og. Butler 4R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 20 March 1979, lot 531.
Note: Illustrated in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron Butler on plate II. * 150 (€ 135)
1869/74: Overprinted "V." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, 
an unused example in a pale shade, fresh and fine, without gum. Butler unrecorded unused. 
Cert. Ceremuga (2018).  (*) 120 (€ 110)

4890

4891

4892

4893

4894

4895

4896

4897

Overprint "T.R.", Titles Registration
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� Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

Overprinted "V." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, a fine 
example used on 1869 OHMS cover from the Volunteer Military Force and locally used, 
tied by 'G.P.O./ Adelaide' cds (Aug 30) in black with information strike alongside. The cover 
with file fold well away from the adhesive and the addressee's name carefully removed but 
a very rare usage on letter. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). 6 750 (€ 675)
Overprinted "V." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, a fine 
example used on 1875 OHMS cover front from the Volunteer Military Force and locally 
used, tied by 'G.P.O. Adelaide' cds (April 30) in black with information strike alongside. 
Age spots on the adhesive but a very rare usage on letter. Butler 2R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). (6) 300 (€ 270)

Overprint "W.", Waterworks

1869/74: Overprinted "W." in black, on 2 d. orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA, rouletted, 
an unused example of good colour, large part og. Butler 3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018). * 150 (€ 135)
Overprinted "W." in black, on 2 d. deep orange DLR, wmk. Crown / wide SA reversed, 
rouletted, an unused example of good colour, closed tear at upper left, large part og. Butler 
3R. Cert. Ceremuga (2018).
Provenance: Collection Col. H. Napier, RL, Basel, 26 Sept 1979, lot 532.
Note: Illustrated in 'The Departmental Stamps of South Australia' by A. Ron Butler on page 151. * 80 (€ 70)
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